1
Behavior of GFRP Reinforced Concrete Members under Combined
Bending Moment and Low Axial Load
Alireza Sadat Hosseini1; Senthil Kumar Velkumar2; and Pedram Sadeghian3
1 Research Assistant, Department of Civil and Resource Engineering, Dalhousie University, Halifax, NS, Canada.
(Corresponding Author, email: asadat@dal.ca)
2 Former MASc Student, Department of Civil and Resource Engineering, Dalhousie University, Halifax, NS, Canada.
3 Associate Professor and Canada Research Chair in Sustainable Infrastructure, Department of Civil and Resource Engineering,

larger lengths for bars in concrete aimed to study the geometric effects and material properties
simultaneously and considered the tie spacing (Jawaheri Zadeh & Nanni 2013), or proposed
relationships between the length-to-diameter ratio and the strength (AlAjarmeh et al. 2019;
D’Antino & Pisani 2023).
Specimens
Nine prismatic members with rectangular cross-section were designed and tested under various
loading conditions, as indicated in Table 2. The cross-section of the members consisted of three
layers of longitudinal reinforcement, with one layer as top compression reinforcement and two
layers as bottom tension reinforcement. The longitudinal reinforcement was tied together by two
C-shaped stirrups at equally spaced intervals of 150 mm center to center at the mid-span and 75
mm center to center at the end span. The spacing between the bottom longitudinal reinforcement
was maintained by a spacer bar placed at regular intervals. The specimens were labeled using the
convention "B-RX-PY," where "R" indicates the reinforcement ratio, and the following number
represents the percentage for that member. "P" denotes the applied axial load, with the subsequent
number indicating the percentage of the axial compressive capacity of the member. For instance,
"B-R1.7-P4" refers to the members with a 1.7% reinforcement ratio and a 4% axial load capacity.
The reinforcement ratio for all members was calculated using:
8
𝜌𝑓 =
𝐴𝑓

#3 10 71.3 827 46 1.79%
#8 25 506.7 620 46 1.34%
27
Table 2. Test matrix
Specimen
Number
Beam ID
Beam
Type
Axial Load
(%)
Axial Load
(kN)
Longitudinal Bars GFRP
Ratio % Size No. of Bars
1 B-R1.7-P0 1 0 0 #8 6 1.7
2 B-R1.7-P2 1 2 125 #8 6 1.7
3 B-R1.7-P4 1 4 250 #8 6 1.7
4 B-R2.5-P0 2 0 0 #8 8 2.5
5 B-R2.5-P2 2 2 125 #8 8 2.5
6 B-R2.5-P4 2 4 250 #8 8 2.5
7 B-R3.3-P0 3 0 0 #8 10 3.3
8 B-R3.3-P2 3 2 125 #8 10 3.3
9 B-R3.3-P4 3 4 250 #8 10 3.3
28
Table 3. Test results summary
Sl.
No.